Agenda ltem ﬂ E

Approvals:
AGENDA REPORT e e 65 /)
ept. Head .
SAN CLEMENTE CITY COUNCIL MEETING Atorney (-7

Meeting Date: June 21, 2022 —

: Finance .- 7 ﬂ-’.‘ ~
%

Department.  Economic Development Department
Prepared By: Jonathan Lightfoot, Economic Development Officer

Subject: 157 AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT C07-22 FOR THE PARKING LOT AT 175 AVE. CABRILLO

Fiscal Impact: Yes. If the Council authorizes an increase from $350 per month to $500 per month,
there will be an $1800 per year increase in expenses. This increase is accounted for
within the existing Economic Development / Rental of Land account #001-1 91-43710-
000-00000.

Summary: The City established a program 15 years ago to improve the availability of downtown
parking by renting private lots for public use. This program improved the overall
efficiency of parking resources in the downtown. The leases were set at a fixed rate
that did not include an escalator. Staff recommends that Council authorize the
requested rental rate increase to maintain public availability of this downtown surface
parking lot.

Background: The City first entered into a lease for the 175 Avenida Cabrillo lot in 2007. The lease
was assigned in 2016 to reference additional property owners (see Attachment 1).
The City has paid $350 per month since 2007.

Discussion:  The existing contract, C07-22, established a rate of $350 per month and did not
include an escalator. If CPI had been incorporated, the current rate would be $493.
The property owners are requesting an updated rate to $500 per month. Staff is
supportive of this increase. Staff will need to increase future budget allocation
requests under Economic Development in order to account for this increase and any
other negotiated increases of these private parking lot facilities.

Recommended
Actions: STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the City Council:
1. Authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment to contract C07-22 to
increase the monthly lease rate to $500.
Attachments:

1. Contract C07-22, Lease of 175 Ave. Cabrillo

Notification:  Marjorie Boughton, ownership representative

Economic Development Agenda Report

6-21-22 / 4K-1



- "‘»&‘1—‘
e

-y.
-a

H1-A 2
ATTACHMENT 1

PARK[NGLOTLEASEAGREEMENT

Th:s PARK[NG LOT LEASE AGREEMBNT (“Agreement’ yiis made and entered into as-
of this J2.~-day of - 20/6 by and; Between- Cynthia Taylor Carrick, William,

Dowlmg Taylor, and Maljon" Tay!or Boughton e ‘Owier’), and the CITY .OF SAN

CLEMENTE, a California mumclpal corporatlon (“Clty”) Owner and City are hereinafter-
sometimes referred to collectively as;“parties™and’ findividually as'a “party:*

A. Owner:is; the ‘owner in fee of that certain redl propefty; located at 175 Avenida
Cabrillo, Assessor’s Parcel’ Number: (“APN”) 058-081-02 located in the-downtown area of the
City of San Clemente, County of Orange Staté of California (the “Property“)

B: City has requesied to-lease, and Owner is wﬂlmg to lease, those portions of the
‘Property. more particularly :depicted in Exhibit "A™, attached, hereto: and incorporated by this
reference (the ‘Prémmises”), for:thé purpose of provndmg publlc parklng according ‘to the terms
:and conditions.of this Agreement:

Based .upon ‘the foregomg Recitals, which aré mcorporated ‘into this Agreement by
reference, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt «and sufﬁmency of which is
hereby acknowledged: by both parties, Owner and City hereby:agree:as- follows:

L. Grant:of.Lease. ‘Owner-hereby leases-to-City,-and’ Clt}’ ‘hereby. leases from Owner,
the, Prémises and. all landscapmg, 1mprovements and Structares ‘that will be ‘used for the
Permitted Uses (defined below) accordmg to'the terms-and ‘conditions:of this Agreement.

2. Term..

_ 2.1 Alformatic. Renéwal, The: lease: of {he: PRéfiises . shall be divided into
one (1) yéar. renewable ° terms, wherein éach one (l) year term is ‘hereinafterreferred to asa
“Renewable Term,” The first:Renewable Term shall commence:upon‘the date the-agreement is
signed, and ach subsequent ‘Réngwable Termi shall automatlcal!y ¢omnience on the date that is
the: day immediately: after the: expiration’ of the' previous ‘Renewable. Term. The lease of the:
Prémisés {for any time duififig: any anci all Renewable ‘Tertis is hereinafter reférred to as the!

“Extended Term.”

22 Termination :of Lease. Either party, in its sole-and. absolute discretion,
may “terminate the lease of the Premiises at -any tifne during the: Extenided Term. The party
seeking:to terminate: the lease shall:deliver to:the-:other party written notice:thereofno later than
sixty. (60) days-priorto the ddte of termination. The City may*also umlaterally cancel’the ledse
after a delivery of-aswrittéh notice to.the Owner no latér:than’sixty: (60) days przor to the date of
termination at any time: after the execution of this lease.

3. Rent and:Security Deposit.

6-21-22 1 4K-2



oen 73 Rent: Gity shall payio Owner:asrerit for thePremises: Three, Hundred:
Fifty Dollars (§350100) :per:montH {(the “Rent?). The:first payment of ‘Rent, shail be ‘prorated.
pussiiantito Section:3:4 below. (if dpplicable) and shalll b delivered 1o Ownerifio Tatet than thie.
datethalis three(3) weeks:afier the Commencement Dafe: 'Eaclizand every:subsequent:payment
of Rent:shall be delivered:to Owner no later than:theiterith (10™) day.of thé:month for which the
Rent i.S"di!E'. " i

32 Secu.r‘it‘y;f_JfJEp;q‘_s'it";_ City shall'deliver to-Owner;:no later than the dafe that
is three (3)- weeks: after the. Commencement ‘Date, a security deposit: in ‘the amount of One

Thousand Dollats.($1,000:00), (the=“Security Deposit™). The Security. Deposit shall be held by
Owner as security for:the performance:by City of the termsiand:conditions. of this-Agreement to
be kept-and performed by €ty Prior to-the:use of;the Security:Deposit for any obligation-to be-
performed by'C '

UTSUANtito this Agreement, Owher shall déliver writiéh notice. to City of the
réason ;for” the use; and’ Owner® shialll provide: City' with.an ‘opporfunity to cure any failure to
perfdim isaid obligation prior toithe, use of theSecurity Deposit.pursudnt-to the cure provisions
set forth in- Section 10 below:. I City fully*perforins.every. obligafion-of:this Agreement to be
- performed by if; ther Securify Deposit or .any balance ‘thereof shall, be -returned to City upon
termination-of this Agreement. )

33 .Delivery. All payments and charges dué unider this Agreerient shall be
paid by City'in lawfiil money of*the United States of America; which:shall be‘legal tender at ihe
time of payment; at: o

Cynthia"Taylor;Garridk;' William Dowling Taylor; Matjorie Taylor Boughton
12917 Caminito-Beso: R
Saii Dicgd, CA 92130

or 'taﬁbh_bihér;p‘ers’:‘bd? ot'at;such othér place a5 Owrier inay from time:to time. designaie
in writing. Owner shall:promptly:deliver to City any change'intaddress or-person-responsible for
receiving payment: of. Reit. ~City shall not be in default:of this -Agreement if Owner fails to

receive any paynient of.Rent When Owner fails to promptly deliver ‘any change. in-address or
person responsible for.receiving: payment.

S 34  Prordted: Afgou_(l%s.- Any Rent due;ﬂ‘uﬁd"eiz ,tﬁi:’s;‘Ag"reerﬁeht for any
fractional. part of & calendarimonth shall be: prorated based onitheratio that the number. of days:in
‘that month during:the Term:bears to the total.number of days inithat manth.. '

4, Pérmitted Uses:. .For the .duration .of the Teirm, the Prémiises: shall be used for
;parking by the:general public:and;incidental uses relaiing thereto-(the “Permitted Uses?), and for
o otfier purpasé; Subjéct o the followitig conditions: (i) o overnight parking shall be
permitted;'(if);parking for each véhicle used by a member of the general:public $hall be limited
fo three:(3)‘hours for-any twenty=four (24). hour period, provided, however, that‘the time limits
imay. bésadjisted. by hiiitual consént 6f'thé parties; (iii) any vehicle, [up' to thieé. (3)] used by
curtent employees of ‘current or subsequent tenanis using the, Premises for employee parking,
may park:all-day:on the Premises, but only if such vehicle has a mirfor hariger. pérmiit for such all
day use:clearly posted;; ahd ‘(iv) any-ther rules -and, regalations that ity may ‘impose on the
getietal public forithe use'of the Premises. The property'may be used as an:individual public

22s,

6-21-22 [ 4K-3



parking resouice or in/comibination with'the adjacent. HRH; parking llof (APNs 0584081104 and’
1058:081+50) as depiofed ‘in-Exhibit**B.” if-the HRI Patfnership. agrees’ to provide: public: use
‘parking. ' )

5. Improvement and Maintenance of Prériises: “City, at its own cost.and expense;
shall be responsible for theimprovement and mainfenance;as needed of the Premisgs for use as
a public parking lot, including:but not limitéd to? (i) temoving trees; (ii): surfacing the parking
lot; (iii) striping parking lot: spaces; and (iv) providing signage; as niceded. Signage shall

indicate, where City determines is.appropriate; that the;parking lot:is open for use by the general
public.. ; o : ) a

6. [nsiirdnce.

61  _Generdl Giability. City shall obfain andikeep'in force and effect for the
efitire: Tert & cgﬁm’eiéiﬁ-fgé'ﬁéfél liability ins_uran(':e'policy-ﬁi'ﬁiéh“fﬁifhes Owner as an’ additional
insured, protecting against claims of bodily injury, personal: injury. and property damage’ based
uipon,. involving; ‘or arising out; of theuse or maintenance ‘of ‘the Premiises by City. Such

insufatice:shall be:on af oceurrence basis. providing single limit €overage ifi.an amotintinot less
thian One Million Dollars+($1,000,000:00) per occurrence.

62  Certificates- City shall provide to ‘Qwner. a’ certificate of insurance

evidencing insurance: coverage:as provided hérein no later than’ he date :t’ﬁét’ is thrée:(3) weeks
after the Commencement Dite; and thereafter as requested by-Owner tintil'the:termination:of this
Agreement:

6.3  Self:Insurance. I lieu-of the:obligations:set:forth. in Section:6.1 and:6.2
above, City may ‘satisty its ©bligation .to provide general liability ‘insurance for the. Premises
through' a self-insurance’ programs bt only if City remainis self-insured- for :no less than One
Million Dollars ($1,000,000:00) in:liability claims. In the eventithat City is selfinsured, City
shall delivér. to Owiriet, no latersthait the date: that is thiee (3) Weeksafterithe Commencement
‘Daté, a statement, certificate;, or“other” proof of financial responsibility, duly-acknowledged by
City’s.authorized represeritative;-for One Million Dollar ($1 i000,000.00):in:self-insurance.

7. Indemnity. City shall indemaify, defend, and hold hafmless Owner and its

officers, officials; ‘employees; dgents, or répresentatives (collectively the “Indemnitees”) against

any-andall.claims, demands, cduses of action, darmiages, costs, expenises;losses.and liabilities, -at
“{awioF- iieqiity-drising out'of*ot'rélating to:(i)'any activity ‘or work-done; permitted, or suffered
.on the Premises; (ii).use of the Premises by City and its officers, officials, employees, agents,
- representatives, invitées, patronis, of Sub-lessces; or (iii) thie facts ‘or omi§sions, 'of *City or its

‘officers; -officials, employees, .agents, or representatives acting ‘in tan official capacity. This

‘indemnity shall specifically include the right'to indemiification for-any claims; demands, causes
“of wction, damiages, Costs, expenses, losses:atid liabilities, at law or in equity arisingifrom theacts
or omissions, whether.negligent, reckless; willful.or otherwise; of any member:of the-public (as
that: termyi efined’below) while that member-of:the public i or Was oriorabout the. Premises.
Notwithstaiiding: the. forgoinig 'sentences i this Section 7, City shall have no obligation to
indemnify; defend; and hold:harmless the Indemnitees for any claim, demand; cause-of:action,
damages, costs; expenses, losses and liabilities -arising from: or rélating to (i)a pre-existing

3=

6-21-22 | 4K-4



environmental eendntlon concemmg hazardous subslaneeSron or‘under the Premises aor*(u);lany
‘negligent; reckless orwillful actoromission of [ndemniteg(s): whilerontor. about: the Piemises.

For purposes this Agreement the tefin “hazirdGiis Substance™ hall méan any
substance’ of matérial défined or desighated as hazardous or toxic ‘waste, hazardous or toxic
.material, ‘a hazardous or toxici substance, or other similar term: by any. federal, state, or local
environmental statute, regulation; -or ordindnée. For purposes of ‘this Section 7, the term

“member.of the pubhc” stiall mean any. person‘other the officers; officials, employees agerits, or
representatives, acting in an‘officiall eapamty, of Owner or City.

8. .Peaceable .Possession. Owner hereby warrants and répresenits that it has -the
-authority to lease; the Premisés; and .to. execute. this Agreerment. Qwnér further-covenants .and
agrees that: Clty,qlupon perfoggmg and quietly observmg, ~the: terms and -conditions of this
Agreerent;, $Hallthaveithe: right’to hold,, occlipy,-and. énjoy’ the Premxses for the Permitted Uses
during, the:Térm without; -any- interruption or-hindrance. from Owner; its successors or assigns, or
:any-person of; entzty Tawfully’ claiming:by or through it.

9, Default. The: occutrence: of ‘any one or mioré :of the followmg events shall
constitiite -a material default ( ‘default”) (1) the vacating ‘or ‘abandonment of the: Premises by
‘City; (ii) the: failure: by Clty to;pay’ ‘Rent:when :due. pursuant-to this<Agreement,-and such:failure
continues for.a.period.of ten.( 10) days ‘after delivery of writter fiotice from Owner to City of said
failure; and (m) the failure by Rithier party*to ‘observe or. perform jany: of the obligations of this:
Agreement to be observed or ipetformed by the responsible party (other than the - -obligation
described in clause (i) above), Where: such failure eithér: (A) continues for a ‘period of
thlrty (30) days after- dehvery of -Written notice: thereof ‘ffoni’the party seeking performance, or
(B).if performance ‘cannot be: completed with thirty (30) days, cure of - such failure has not
commenced within: thirty (30).:days after. delivery of Wwrittér: motice' thereof .and dlllgentlv
proseciited until: completlon within: sixty'(60)-days of the expiration ofithe thirty (30) day period
(for' atotal -of ninety (90) deys) Upon. an event of default and after the expiration of the
applicable cure period, this. Agreement and City’s right:to léase the, Prémises shall termitiate
Lipon the.date that.is-ore: day aftetithe date of expiration of the applicable cure period unless the-
party in default cures the default within the applicable cure period:

10.  Miscellaneous.

. i0.1  Binding:on Heirts. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties
herefo:and inure.to their respective: representatwes transferees, successors, ‘and ‘assigns.

10.2 L[tlgatton Exgenses If either party to this Agreement ‘commences an
action against: the. ‘'other party fo this Agreement -arising .out of: or in connectlon with. this:
Agreement, the prevallmg party. shall bé. entitléd to .recover reasorable dttorngys' fees expert’
witness fees, Costs of i investigation, and costs of suit'from the- losing’ party

10:3  Notices: All notices required to be delivered. under- this Agreément to
another-party. must: be in: writing and -shall -be effective: (i) when personal[y délivered by the
other party.or messenger-of:courier thereof; (ii): three: (3):business:days after deposit in the United
States mail, ‘registered ‘or certified; (iiiy one (1) business day .after deposit before the daily

==

6-21-22 / 4K-5



deadiineitimierwith-a reputable.oveitijght Cotirier, or. servicg; ori(iv):upon:reckipt ofsatglecopy: of
ifax: fransmission; provided a hardicopy‘of such transmissionishall.be:thereafier déliverel in one; -
of the methods:described ingtherforegoing (i) throughi(iii)yrin eachcase:postage fillly prepaid-and;
‘addréssed:to: tHe réspective parties as:set forth below’or tofsuch other addréss and to such other
personsas.the parties may: hereafter designate by writien'notice to the other parties hereto:

To City: City of San Clémiente.
Gty Hall
100.Avenida.Presidio
San‘Clemerite, CA 92672
Attn: City Manager
Telecopier: (949).361:8316

‘Eopy to: - Bést Best & Krieger, LLP
18101 Von Karman:Ave; Suife 1000
[rvine, CA 92612
Atth: Scott C.:Smiith, Esq.
Telecopier: (949):260-0972

To.Qwner: Cynthia Taylor Carrick, Williaim Dowling Taylor,
Marjorie Taylor Boughton -
12917 Caminito Beso- ~
‘Sah Diego, CA 92130
Attn:
Telecopier:

Copy to:

Attn:
Telecopier:

10.4 ,E_nﬁrg:;._ Agreement. Waivers, ﬂnd—....Amqndmenf_s.‘, ~ This Agreement
incorporates all of the terms and conditions- mentioned heréifi, of ifcidefital hereto, and

supersédestall negotiationssand prévious agreements between ‘the; parties with respect to all or
part-of thetsubject-matter heredf. (All waivers of thesprovisions: Of this Agreement’ must be in
“wiiting; and signed by- the ‘appropriate authortities of:the party to be! charged. A waiver of the
‘breach:of the covenants;.conditions:or obligations under'this Agreemert by either party. shall.not
‘be:condtrued'as a-waiver Gf.any'siicceeding: biach of the sanie-oriother covenants; conditions of

.obligaticiis of this ‘Agreement. Any amendmentior modification-to this-Agreement must be‘in

writingiand executed:by the appropriate authorities of:-City and Owher.

105 lntefpretation; Governing .Law. “This Agréement shall be construed
raictording toits; i meaning:and as if prepared by-all of the parties:herefo. “This Agreement-shall
‘be'consirued in;accordance with the internal laws of the-Stateiof CaliforiiiaWitholt regard.to.any
conflict ofilaw principles in éffect atithe time of the éxecution-of this Agfeement.

w5

6-21-22 [ 4K-6



10:6 - ‘Severability: 1f-any provision ofithis Agreement: is: held; by a court of
competent jurisdiction 1o be invalidy void; ‘or: unenforceable, the remaifiing ‘provisions will;

RCPNET T (B R T T g I s, s o = S L B )
Tevettheless.continle:inifull force:without bair g impaired orémvahdated?lnfany-"ivayi

107 Force. Maijeure. In the- eveiit. that; éither party is delayed; hindered, ot
Pprevented: from performing; any act required hereunder by reason ‘of stfikes, lockouts, or ofher
labat troubles, inability to procite:oi-shortage of Thatetials orsupplies, failure of power, energy.
shofitages, ‘restrictive governmental laws or regulations, inclément weather, fire, ‘€xplosion,
earthquake or other casualty;;riots; insurrection, war; act of:God, or other:causes that are without
the fault- and beyond the redsonable cortrol of such Party, ithén’ the: performance of the party’

obligated to perform under this-Agreement shall be excused for-andiextended by the period of
such.delay.. '

108, Headings: Séction and Subsection‘higadinigs in.thistAgreemiént have been
inserted solely for the eonvenience-of the parties, and such.captions; headings;-and titles shall in

no-way define or limit the scope; intent, or application of any,provision'of this Agreement.

. 109 Time is of the Essence. ‘Time is of the: sssénce. with respect to every
provision'of this:Agreenent.

10.10° . Computation of Time. Unless otherwise specified in this:Agreement,-use
of the word “days” -shﬁgil;mgz}il_é@&@gg{ap days, and any  provision .réqiifing the ‘computation of
‘time shall be based iipon a standard calétidar of three hundredisixty: five and one-quarter (365 Y4)
days. ' )

10.11 ,Ei{ecuﬁonfin.@ounterpart. This Agreement may. be -executéd in several
Counterparts, and :all s6 iexeciited shall cconstitute ofie agreemenit binding on all parties hereto,
notwithstanding that all parties-are not signatories. to’ the-original or;the!same counterpart.

Isignatures on next page]

6-21-22 / 4K-7



_ IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have=¢xecut'ea'this—A’gr’é"éfhéntlag!(_)f the.date
first set forthabove.

“GITY"

CITY OF: SAN CLEME\ITE.

ATTEST:

City Atto_mey

“OWNER™

CYNTHIA TAYLOR ‘CARRICK, WILLIAM
DOWLING TAYLOR ‘MARJORIE TAYLOR

BOUGHTON
By: ﬁmﬁo di 7153 2 / @L‘;m
[ts:
!ts : /
By: 777/_&7‘//??_3 7/ /"? f/?'//
L r il
-

6-21-22 / 4K-8



EXHIBIT “A”

DEPICTION OF THE{PREMISES:

100"~

R R —— W W - B ]
= T —_—— e L Al e

175 Avenida Cabrillo
60-dégree parking layout = 8 stalls

EXHIBIT “A”
<Ja

6-21-22 / 4K-9



A notary, publicor othen officer completmg this certlflcate VenFes on!y the: udentlty ofthe _ i
individual who'signed t the document;:to which this certificate is attached -and not the '

truthfulness, accuracy; or vahdlt\,r of that document.

State of California

County of Oro V\j%

On ‘%,!O'Vwrﬁf lzm ?‘Q(Bpefore'me MQ#AELJ M I{/(QVSFUCL __, Notary
Public, personallvappeared \,\)\\\\&V\ D \5’\-\4\5}(- i B e , who proved

to re’on the basis-of satisfa ttoi{y__.’e'\'._ri_de_n'cg;to;be the person(yf 1whqse_,ne_srng(pﬂj_s/ar_‘ejsdbscribed'to.the within

instrument, and acknowledged to:me thathe/shefthey executed the same on his/he#/their autharized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their-signatura(#] on'thié instrument the person(zf ‘or the entity:upon behalf of which the

person(sf acted, executed the instrument.

| cértify undér PENALTY OF PERIURY:under the laws of the'State of California;that the foregoing paragraph is true

-angd correct:.

WITNESS my hand and official'seal. I S

'MATTHEW M. MESTAZ |
iCommission #.2131014
anary Pubilic.- call!orma

Orlnge Caunty * :
- Expires Nnv 18, 2019

(NGtary Public Signature)

6-21-22 / 4K-10



